
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone: 247 4325 
 

 
Gerard Watson 
 

 
Area Manager: Dave Richmond 
Tel: 247 5536 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

SOUTH (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Morley Town Hall, Morley, LS27 9DY 

On Monday, 3rd July, 2006 at 4.00 pm  
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Dunn - Ardsley and Robin Hood 
L Mulherin - Ardsley and Robin Hood 
K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood 

 
R Finnigan - Morley North 
T Leadley - Morley North 
S McArdle - Morley North 

 
C Beverley - Morley South 
J Elliott - Morley South 
T Grayshon - Morley South 

 
S Golton - Rothwell 
S Smith - Rothwell 
D Wilson - Rothwell 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 
COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

Ardsley and 
Robin Hood; 
Morley North; 
Morley South; 
Rothwell;  

 ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 
To elect a Chair for the 2006/2007 municipal year. 
 
(Council Function) 
(2.5 Mins Presentation/2.5 Mins Discussion) 
 

1 - 4 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded 
 

 

3   
 

  EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 
 
To identify items where resolutions may be moved 
to exclude the public 
 
 

 

4   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

5   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 13 of the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 
 

 

6   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence from the 
meeting. 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

7   
 

  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 3rd April 2006. 
 

5 - 10 

8   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 
(10 Mins) 
 
 

 

9   
 

Ardsley and 
Robin Hood; 
Morley North; 
Morley South; 
Rothwell;  

 AREA COMMITTEE FUNCTIONS 
 
To receive a report from the Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Housing which informs the 
Area Committee (by reference to the report which 
went to the Executive Board) of the Area Function 
Schedules which have been endorsed by 
Executive Board for 2006/07. 
 
(Executive Function) 
(5 Mins Presentation/10 Mins Discussion) 
 

11 - 
34 

10   
 

Ardsley and 
Robin Hood; 
Morley North; 
Morley South; 
Rothwell;  

 COMMUNITY CENTRES 
 
To consider a report from the Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Housing which outlines the 
community centres function which is being 
delegated to Area Committees in stages. 
 
(Executive Function) 
(5 Mins Presentation/10 Mins Discussion) 
 

35 - 
54 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

11   
 

Morley North; 
Morley South;  

 TOWN AND DISTRICT CENTRE 
REGENERATION SCHEME - MORLEY 
BOTTOMS REGENERATION SCHEME 
 
To receive a report from the Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Housing which seeks the 
Committee’s approval for funding to carry out 
works within the Morley Bottoms Regeneration 
Scheme as part of Leeds City Council’s Town and 
District Centre (T&DC) Regeneration Scheme. 
 
(Executive Function) 
(5 Mins Presentation/10 Mins Discussion) 
 

55 - 
58 

12   
 

Ardsley and 
Robin Hood; 
Morley North; 
Morley South; 
Rothwell;  

 OUTER SOUTH AREA COMMITTEE 
WELLBEING BUDGET REPORT 
 
To consider a report from the Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Housing which provides 
Members with a current position statement for the 
Area Committee’s Wellbeing budget together with 
an update on both the revenue and capital projects 
agreed to date. 
 
(Executive Function)  
(5 Mins Presentation/10 Mins Discussion) 
 

59 - 
102 

13   
 

Ardsley and 
Robin Hood; 
Morley North; 
Morley South; 
Rothwell;  

 AREA MANAGER'S REPORT 
 
To receive a report which provides the Committee 
with details of a range of activities taking place 
within the Outer South area of Leeds. 
 
Executive Function 
(5 Mins Presentation/10 Mins Discussion) 
 

103 - 
110 

14   
 

Ardsley and 
Robin Hood; 
Morley North; 
Morley South; 
Rothwell;  

 LOCAL AUTHORITY APPOINTMENTS TO 
OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
To consider the attached report by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer and to agree the 
nominations to those organisations which fall into 
the remit of this Area Committee. 
 
Council Function 
(5 Mins Presentation/5 Mins Discussion) 
 

111 - 
120 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

15   
 

  DATE, TIME AND VENUE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday, 25th September 2006 at 4.00 p.m. 
(Venue – Rothwell One Stop Centre, Marsh Street, 
Rothwell, LS26 0AD) 
 

 

   MAP OF TODAY'S VENUE 
 
Morley Town Hall, Morley, LS27 9DY. 
 

 

 



 
 
 
 
 
Report of the Chief Democratic Services Officer 
 
South (Outer) Area Committee  
 
Date: 3rd July 2006 
 
Subject:     Election of Chair  
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This report is submitted to remind Members of the arrangements for the annual election of 
the Committee Chair. 
 
The nomination(s) received will be reported at the meeting and Members will be requested 
to elect from amongst themselves a Committee Chair for the 2006/07 municipal year. 
        

 
 
1.0  PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to explain the arrangements for the annual election of the Chairs 

of the Area Committees. 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Members will recall that previously, the arrangement was that Chairs of the former 

Community Involvement Teams (CITs) were appointed either by Council or the Executive 
Board.  In practice, this was done annually at the Annual Council meeting. Where no political 
party had a majority amongst the elected Members on a particular CIT, the appointment was 
normally made by the Executive Member for Neighbourhoods and Housing following informal 
discussions with the parties concerned. Where informal discussions did not result in 
agreement, the decision rested with the Executive Board (Paragraph 6.1 of  the previous CIT 
Operating Protocol). 

 
 

Specific Implications For:  

Ethnic minorities 
  
Women 
 
Disabled people  
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  
 
All  

 

Originator:  Michael Earle 
 
Tel: (0113) 224 3209  

 

 

 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
[...]
so put forward a nomination.  

 
5.3 A  nomination must be forwarded to the Chief Democratic Services Officer no later 

than 1 clear working day before the first meeting of the Area Committee (after the 
Annual Council meeting) each year.1 

 
5.4 The Chief Democratic Services Officer will ensure that nominations and the 

appointment of the position of Chair are dealt with at the Committee’s first meeting of 
the municipal year. 

 
5.5 The Chair will be appointed by overall majority of votes cast by those Members 

eligible to do so and present at the meeting.  If no overall majority is achieved, then 
the nominee with the smallest number of votes will be eliminated from consideration, 
and the vote repeated. 

 
5.6 Where an overall majority of votes cannot be obtained the Council will appoint a 

Chair. 
 
 
 

                                                
1
 A nomination from a Party Group must be forwarded by the Whip of that Group.  

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 

3RD APRIL 2006 

PRESENT: Councillor Finnigan in the Chair 
    Councillors Dunn, Elliott, Galdas,
    Grayshon, Leadley, McArdle,
    Renshaw, Smith and Wilson

82 Chair’s Opening Remarks 
The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the April meeting of the South
(Outer) Area Committee and invited all those Elected Members present 
to introduce themselves. 

83 Declarations of Interest 
The following declarations of interest were made, however further 
declarations of interest were also made throughout the meeting.
(Minute Nos 86 and 88 refer). 

A personal interest was declared by Councillor McArdle in respect of 
Agenda Item 11, ‘Site Based Gardeners in Community Parks’, due to 
being a Tree Warden with Leeds City Council Forestry Section.
(Minute No 89 refers).

A personal interest was declared by Councillor Leadley in respect of 
several items on the agenda, due to being a board member of Morley 
Elderly Action.

84 Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors Beevers and Mulherin.

At this point in the meeting, as it was their final Area Committee meeting 
prior to retiring as Elected Members, the Chair paid tribute to both 
Councillor Galdas and Councillor Beevers and thanked them both for all 
the effort and support they had given to the Area Committee in recent 
years.

85 Minutes of the Previous Meeting – 20th February 2006 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20th February 
2006 be approved as a correct record. 

86 Open Forum
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed members of the public to make 
representations or to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee. 

Draft Minutes – To be approved at the
Meeting to be held on 3

rd
 July 2006

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



Traffic Problems within the Rothwell area
The Committee received a brief presentation from a representative of the 
Leeds Road Residents Action Group (LRRAG) who raised the following 
concerns in relation to traffic problems within the Rothwell area:- 

Motorists who used roads in the Rothwell area regularly driving 
well in excess of speed limits, and the lack of measures in force 
to reduce such speeding; 

The geographical imbalance of speed cameras between the north 
and south of the city; 

Local roads commonly being used by Heavy Goods Vehicles 
(HGVs), the lack of restrictions on HGV traffic on certain roads in 
the area and the negative impact that such traffic was having on 
local residents’ wellbeing; 

With regard to Royds High School, concerns were raised over the 
busy ‘A’ roads that pupils had to cross in order to access the 
school and the lack of pedestrian facilities present which would 
assist the pupils in crossing the roads safely;

The negative impact that the implementation of the East Leeds 
Link Road and the Inner Ring Road link to the M621 would have 
on local residents’ quality of life. 

A discussion then ensued which related to the safety issues raised by 
the presentation and the actions which could be taken by the Area 
Committee to address the concerns of the Leeds Road Residents Action 
Group.

RESOLVED – That the Area Committee share some of the concerns
the Leeds Road Residents Action Group and recommend that the 
concerns raised by the group be referred to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for full investigation. 

Recreational Facilities in the Tingley and Ardsley areas
Concerns were raised by a local resident relating to the lack of 
community land in the Tingley and Ardsley areas which was available for 
recreational use and the resultant problems which had occurred due to 
the lack of such facilities. A map was then tabled by the resident which 
illustrated several examples in the Tingley and Ardsley areas where 
recreational facilities were no longer available.

Members acknowledged the concerns raised by the resident and stated 
that although efforts had been made on several occasions to provide or 
reinstate recreational facilities in the area, problems had been 
encountered at each attempt. 

RESOLVED – That a report from the Learning and Leisure Department 
be submitted to a future meeting of the Area Committee to inform and
advise Members of the ways in which the Area Committee could assist in 
ensuring that adequate recreational facilities were provided in Outer 
South Leeds.

Draft Minutes – To be approved at the
Meeting to be held on 3

rd
 July 2006Page 6



(Councillor Leadley declared a personal interest in this item, due to being 
a governor of Hill Top Primary School) 

87 Area Delivery Plan 2006/2007 
The Committee received a report from the Director of Neighbourhoods 
and Housing which outlined and sought Members’ approval of the final
draft Area Delivery Plan and Action Plan for 2006/2007, as appended to 
the report. 

Following a discussion which related to the prioritisation of the key 
themes within the Area Delivery Plan, Members agreed to pursue all of 
the key themes with equal vigour. 

RESOLVED –
(a). That the report and information appended to the report be noted; 
(b). That the final Outer South Area Delivery Plan and Action Plan, as 
appended to the report, be approved; 
(c). That the Area Committee agrees to pursue all key themes of the 
Area Delivery Plan equally.

88 Outer South Area Committee Wellbeing Budget Report and 
Wellbeing Schedule 
A report was submitted by the Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing
which updated Members on the current position of the Area Committee’s 
budget, on the progress of both the revenue and capital projects which 
had previously been agreed by the Committee and which also detailed a 
schedule of proposed projects which could potentially be commissioned 
by the Area Committee during the next financial year. 

A detailed discussion then ensued which related to both the positive and 
negative implications of providing a mobile youth facility in the area, the 
role which could potentially be played by the Area Committee in 
developing community centre facilities in Outer South Leeds and also in 
relation to the geographical provision of youth services in the area. 
Members then made a series of decisions relating to projects which 
could be commissioned by the Area Committee during the 2006/2007 
municipal year.

RESOLVED –
(a). That the current position of the South Outer Wellbeing budget, as 
detailed within the report, be noted; 
(b). That the list of revenue projects which have already been allocated 
funding by the Area Committee, as appended to the report, be approved; 
(c). That the list of capital projects which have already been allocated 
funding by the Area Committee, as appended to the report, be approved; 
(d). That the current position of the Area Committee’s small grant budget, 
as detailed within the report, be noted; 
(e). That the proposed commissioning process fo
[...]
ded to the report be noted; 
(b). That the progress made by the Youth Service in its achievement of 
the 2005/2006 targets be noted; 
(c). That Members’ comments relating to the draft South Area Plan and 
draft Ward Plans be noted; 
(d). That the draft South Area Plan and draft Ward Plans be endorsed by 
the Area Committee for implementation in the 2006/2007 municipal year; 
(e). That a representative from Connexions be invited to a future meeting 
of the Area Committee in order to answer Members’ questions. 

92 Dates, Times and Venues of Area Committee Meetings 2006/2007 
The Director of Legal and Democratic Services submitted a report which 
invited Members to give consideration to agreeing the dates, times and 
venues of the South (Outer) Area Committee meetings for the 2006/2007 
municipal year. 

Members then discussed the possibility of arranging a meeting schedule 
which would encourage an increased level of public attendance at Area 
Committees and which would minimise the possibility of Area 
Committees coinciding with other meetings within the municipal calendar.

RESOLVED – That the following meeting dates and times be approved 
for the 2006/2007 municipal year (venues to be confirmed): 

 Monday, 3rd July 2006 at 4.00 p.m. 
 Monday, 25th September, 2006 at 4.00 p.m. 
 Monday, 6th November, 2006 at 4.00 p.m. 
 Monday, 18th December, 2006 at 4.00 p.m. 
 Monday, 26th February, 2007 at 4.00 p.m. 
 Monday, 2nd April, 2007 at 4.00 p.m. 

(The meeting concluded at 6.25 p.m.) 

Draft Minutes – To be approved at the
Meeting to be held on 3

rd
 July 2006Page 10



 
 

 
 
Report of the Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing 
 
To: Outer South Area Committee 
 
Date: 3rd July 2006 
 
Subject: Area Committee Functions 
 

        
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This report informs this Area Committee (by reference to the report which went to the 
Executive Board) of the Area Function Schedules which have been endorsed by Executive 
Board for 2006/07 coverin
[...]
 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 13

Page 103



3.0 Activities for Young People- John O’Gaunts Neighbourhood Improvement 
Plan. 

3.1 A consultation meeting took place at the Rose Lund centre on 12th June 2006 to 
explore the potential for additional resources for young people. Unfortunately there 
was a poor response from local residents, as there was to the previous consultation 
aimed at addressing this issue. The consultation dealt with the possibility of erecting 
a youth shelter in the vicinity of the Rose Lund Centre. Having considered the 
possible location of the shelter it is suggested that the vicinity of Rose Lund would 
give ample opportunity to erect a facility which could be used by young people 
without creating undue disturbance to local residents. It estimated that an amount of 
approximately £15,000 capital should be sufficient to provide for the acquisition and 
installation of a youth shelter. At present there is £11,000 remaining in the Well-
being Capital Budget ring fenced for the John O’Gaunts Neighbourhood 
Improvement Plan, however it is anticipated that £5,000 will be required for the 
provision of a community garden at Templelawn. Consequently the Area Committee 
is being asked to ring-fence an additional £9000 to ensure that sufficient funds are 
available for the youth shelter. Subject to this Committees agreement to this 
proposal, it is intended to bring back to this Committee a full report for approval of 
this matter in the autumn cycle. 

 
4.0 Summer Activities Programme 
4.1 At the time of preparing this report it seemed that insufficient activity was being 

planned in Outer South Leeds to justify the production of a specific summer activities 
brochure. 

 
5.0 Gardening Scheme 
5.1 The new gardening service commissioned by the Area Committee for Rothwell, 

Ardsley Robin Hood and Lofthouse operated by Care & Repair Leeds started this 
week. The gardener, Emily Spencer, is now dealing with the 40 referrals received to 
date. In additi

Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 25th September, 2006 

 

SOUTH (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 3RD JULY, 2006 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R Finnigan in the Chair 

 Councillors C Beverley, J Dunn, J Elliott, 
S Golton, T Grayshon, T Leadley, 
S McArdle, L Mulherin, K Renshaw, 
S Smith and D Wilson 

 
 

1 Election of Chair  
A report was submitted by the Chief Democratic Services Officer which 
outlined the arrangements for the annual election of Chair of the South 
(Outer) Area Committee. It was reported that one nomination for the position 
of Chair had been submitted on behalf of Councillor Finnigan. 

 
RESOLVED –  
(a). That the report and information appended to the report be noted; 
(b). That following an overall majority of votes cast by those Elected Members 
present at the meeting, Councillor Finnigan be elected as Chair of the South 
(Outer) Area Committee for the 2006/2007 municipal year. 
 
(Councillor Finnigan took the Chair) 
 

2 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the first meeting of the South (Outer) 
Area Committee of the new municipal year. 
 

3 Declaration of Interests  
The following declarations of interest were made, however a further 
declaration of interest was made at a later point in the meeting.  
(Minute No 6 refers). 
 
Councillor Mulherin – Personal interest in agenda item 10, due to being a 
governor of Joseph Priestley College. (Minute No 8 refers). 
 
Councillor McArdle – Personal interest in agenda item 12, due to being a 
member of Lewisham Park Management Committee and Lewisham Park Gala 
Committee and a personal and prejudicial interest in agenda item 12, due to 
being a member of Morley Entertainments Committee. (Minute No 10 refers). 
 
Councillor Grayshon - Personal interest in agenda item 12, due to being a 
member of Lewisham Park Management Committee and Lewisham Park Gala 
Committee and a personal and prejudicial interest in agenda item 12, due to 
being a member of Morley Entertainments Committee. (Minute No 10 refers). 

 
Councillor Finnigan – Personal interest in agenda item 10, due to being a 
governor of Joseph Priestley College. (Minute No 8 refers). 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 25th September, 2006 

 

 
Councillor Leadley – Personal interest in agenda item 12, due to being a 
member of Lewisham Park Management Committee and a personal and 
prejudicial interest in agenda item 12, due to being a governor of Westerton 
Primary School. (Minute No 10 refers). 

 
Councillor Elliott – Personal interest in agenda item 12, due to being a 
member of Lewisham Park Gala Committee. (Minute No 10 refers). 

 
Councillor Smith – Personal Interest in agenda item 10, due to his position as 
Executive Member with responsibility for City Services. (Minute No 8 refers). 
 

4 Apologies for Absence  
No apologies for absence from the meeting were received. 
 

5 Minutes of Previous Meeting  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 3rd April 2006 be 
approved as a correct record. 

 
(Councillor Golton joined the meeting at 4.10 p.m. during the consideration of 
this item) 
 

6 Open Forum  
In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to ten minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee. 

 
Youth Service Provision within the Outer South area 
A local resident raised concerns over the extent to which youth service 
provision in the Outer South area might be transferred to the voluntary sector, 
and questioned how it was intended to help those voluntary organisations 
currently providing youth services in Outer South Leeds with issues such as 
the administration and cost of Criminal Records Bureau (CRB) checks. 

 
In response, the Committee emphasised the importance of supporting those 
voluntary organisations which provided such a valuable service in the area 
and requested that the Youth Service investigated what measures could be 
put in place to assist such groups. 

 
With regard to the training of voluntary youth workers in the Outer South area, 
Members asked the Youth Service to explain why volunteers in some Wards 
had received training whilst volunteers in other Wards had not. It was then 
proposed that the Youth Service reported back on which areas were yet to 
receive such training. 
 
Policing Levels in the Morley Bottoms area 
Following several late night disturbances which had been experienced in and 
around the vicinity of Morley Bottoms, local residents raised concerns over the 
policing levels in the area. In response, Members noted that a solution to this 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 25th September, 2006 

 

particular problem was currently being considered by the Police and Leeds 
City Council Licensing Officers.  

 
Both Members and local residents were then advised of the procedures which 
had been established under the Licensing Act 2003 to help address such 
issues. 

 
(Councillor Grayshon declared a personal interest in this item, due to being a 
member of the Licensing Committee) 
 

7 Area Committee Functions  
The Committee received a report from the Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Housing which advised the Committee of the Area Function Schedules and 
corresponding budgetary information which had been endorsed by Executive 
Board for the 2006/2007 municipal year. 

 
A discussion then followed which related to the budgetary information within 
the report regarding the maintenance of public conveniences in the area. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a). That the report and information appended to the report be noted; 
(b). That the updated Area Function Schedules and budgets available for 
delegated services for 2006/2007, as endorsed by Executive Board, be noted; 
(c). That the initial Area Function Schedule for community centres, which 
proposes that those centres currently vested with the Neighbourhoods and 
Housing department will formally become the responsibility of the Area 
Committees from 1st July 2006, be noted; 
(d). That clarification be sent to Members on the budgetary figures detailed 
within the report for the maintenance of public conveniences within the Outer 
South area. 
 

8 Community Centres  
A report was submitted by the Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing 
outlining the community centres function which was being delegated to Area 
Committees in stages. 
 
Following a summary of the information detailed within the report, a question 
and answer session then ensued. The main areas of discussion were as 
follows:- 

• the reasons why some community centres within Outer South Leeds were 
not intended to be transferred to the Area Committee; 

• the integral role that some centres played within their respective 
communities; 

• Members’ concerns which related to the backlog maintenance levels of 
some centres in the area, and the methods which could be used to help the 
Committee address such concerns; 

• the levels of capital receipts which the Area Committee would receive from 
the future disposal of any centres vested with the Committee;  



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 25th September, 2006 

 

• the proposed establishment of a Sub Committee to monitor the issues 
raised by the transfer of the designated community centres to the Area 
Committee; 

• concerns regarding the departmental correspondence which had been 
received by some community centres in the area; 

• issues surrounding the leasing arrangements of some community centres 
in Outer South Leeds. 

 
It was then formally moved by Councillor Finnigan and seconded by 
Councillor McArdle 

 
That the South (Outer) Area Committee recommends that 100% of the capital 
receipts received from the future disposal of any community centres vested 
with the Area Committee be ring fenced for the sole use of the Committee. 

 
Upon the motion being put to the vote it was  
 
RESOLVED -  
(a). That the contents of the report be noted; 
(b). That the arrangements for the delegation of the community centres to the 
Area Committee be noted; 
(c). That a further report be received by the Committee later in the year which 
details the remaining centres to be delegated to the Area Committee; 
(d). That further information be sent to Members in respect of the 
management arrangements for centres such as Driglington and Gildersome; 
(e). That a Sub Committee comprising of one Elected Member per Ward be 
established to discuss the issues arising from the transfer of designated 
community centres to the Area Committee; 
(f). That the Committee’s concerns which relate to the way in which 
community centres have been transferred to the Area Committee be noted;  
(g). That the South (Outer) Area Committee recommends that 100% of the 
capital receipts received from the future disposal of any community centres 
vested with the Area Committee be ring fenced for the sole use of the 
Committee. 
 
(NB Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 16.5 Councillor Smith 
required it to be recorded that he abstained from voting on the motion moved 
by Councillor Finnigan) 
 

9 Town and District Centre Regeneration Scheme - Morley Bottoms 
Regeneration Scheme  
The Committee received a report from the Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Housing which updated Members on the Morley Bottoms Regeneration 
Scheme and which requested the Committee to consider allocating both 
revenue and capital funding towards a lay by development and associated 
public realm works in the area. 

 
Members raised several concerns about the proposed development and 
suggested that a decision on the allocation of funding could be deferred to 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 25th September, 2006 

 

enable members of the scheme’s Project Team to be invited to a future 
meeting of the Committee in order to answer Members’ queries and concerns. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a). That the report and information appended to the report be noted; 
(b). That the progress of the Morley Bottoms Regeneration Scheme be noted; 
(c). That a decision relating to the allocation of £10,000.00 revenue to fund a 
design brief and £30,000.00 capital to fund a lay by development in addition to 
associated public realm works within the Morley Bottoms area be deferred to 
enable members of the Project Team to be invited to a future meeting of the 
Area Committee in order to answer Members’ concerns. 
 

10 Outer South Area Committee Wellbeing Budget Report  
A report was submitted by the Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing which 
advised Members of the current position of the Area Committee’s Wellbeing 
budget, gave a progress report on both the revenue and capital projects 
agreed to date and advised Members on the current position of the Small 
Grants budget. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a). That the report and information appended to the report be noted; 
(b). That the Wellbeing revenue and Wellbeing capital projects approved to 
date be noted; 
(c). That the Area Committee agree to commission the proposal entitled 
Summer and Winter Events Programme, submitted by Morley Entertainments 
Committee and that the sum of £4,779.00 Wellbeing revenue funding be 
approved; 
(d). That the current position of the Small Grants Fund budget be noted;  
(e). That the proposal entitled Outdoor Play Trail by Westerton Primary 
School for £500.00 Small Grants Funding be approved. 
 
(NB Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 16.5, Councillor Finnigan 
required it to be recorded that he abstained from voting on the decision 
concerning the proposal from Westerton Primary School, as detailed within 
resolution (e)) 
 
(NB Councillors McArdle and Grayshon, having declared personal and 
prejudicial interests in this item due to being members of the Morley 
Entertainments Committee and Councillor Leadley, having declared a 
personal and prejudicial interest in this item due to being a governor of 
Westerton Primary School, took no part in the discussion of this item and left 
the room during the consideration thereof) 
 

11 Area Manager's Report  
The Committee received a report from the Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Housing which updated Members on the range of activities currently taking 
place within the Outer South area. 

 
Members received a progress report on the John O’Gaunts Neighbourhood 
Improvement Plan (NIP), and were requested to consider ring fencing an 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 25th September, 2006 

 

additional £9,000.00 Wellbeing funding, in order to ensure that sufficient funds 
were available to erect a youth shelter in the vicinity of the Rose Lund Centre. 

 
Following an update on the Area Management Team staffing arrangements, a 
discussion then ensued which focussed upon the connection of a gas supply 
to West Ardsley Community Centre. Having noted the protracted nature of the 
negotiations with Transco, the company responsible for connecting the gas 
supply, Members enquired whether it was possible to impose any penalties on 
the company, or whether an alternative supplier had been considered. In 
response, the Committee noted that the possibility of alternative suppliers had 
been explored without success and that further investigations into the 
legalities of imposing penalties would be pursued.  
 
RESOLVED – 
(a). That the report and information appended to the report be noted; 
(b). That the allocation of £6,564.00 Wellbeing capital funding to finance the 
installation of a gas supply to West Ardsley Community Centre be approved; 
(c). That an additional £9,000.00 Wellbeing capital funding be ring fenced to 
the John O’Gaunts NIP to ensure that sufficient funds are available to acquire 
and install a youth shelter, subject to further information on the project being 
submitted to a future meeting of the Area Committee. 
 
(NB Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 16.5, Councillor Leadley 
required it to be recorded that he voted against the decision concerning the 
installation of a gas supply to West Ardsley Community Centre, as detailed 
within resolution (b)) 
 

12 Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies  
A report was submitted by the Chief Democratic Services Officer which 
outlined the procedure concerned with local authority appointments to outside 
bodies, and which also invited Members to consider making appointments to 
those outside bodies detailed within the report. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a). That the report and information appended to the report be noted; 
(b). That in respect of Outside Bodies listed in Appendix 2 of the report, 
approval be given to the following appointments being made for the 
2006/2007 municipal year: 

 
Leeds South Homes ALMO  S Golton 
      J Elliott 
 

13 Date, Time and Venue of Next Meeting  
Monday, 25th September 2006 at 4.00 p.m. at Rothwell One Stop Centre, 
Marsh Street, Rothwell, LS26 0AD. 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 5.35 p.m.) 
 
 


